ACT 27

S. B. NO. 990

A Bill for an Act Relating to Civil Identification.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 28-38, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

- "Sec. 28-38 Information to be secured. The department of the attorney general shall require, collect, secure, and make and preserve a written record of the following items of information so far as it is practicable to secure the same, with respect to each applicant for registration:
 - (1) The name of the person applying to be registered (hereinafter called the 'registrant' or 'applicant'), the street and number or address of his place of habitation in the State, and his residence and business telephone numbers, if any;
 - (2) Whether he has ever been fingerprinted and, if so, where, when, and why;

- (3) His occupation and any pertinent data relating thereto;
- (4) His nationality or racial extraction;
- (5) His citizenship status;
- (6) The date and place of his birth;
- (7) His personal description including sex, height, weight, hair, eyes, complexion, build, scars, and marks;
- (8) The fingerprints of both hands of the registrant; provided, that this requirement shall not apply to minors until they reach the age of six years, except as may be requested by a parent or guardian;
- (9) The name, relationship, and address of the nearest relative or other person to be notified in case of sickness, accident, death, emergency, or need, of each person registered, if such notification is desired;
- (10) The social security number of the registrant."

SECTION 2. Section 28-40, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 28-40 Identification certificates; form. The department of the attorney general, after taking the fingerprints of each registrant as provided in this part (except as otherwise provided in the case of children under six years of age), and after securing the information required by or pursuant to this part, shall issue to each registrant a certificate of identification in such form, and with such information, as the attorney general deems necessary and practicable, the certificate to contain, among other things: his social security number; the date of issue; the name, residence, citizenship status, date of birth (if known), the registrant's signature, a facsimile signature of the attorney general, the signature of the officer or employee issuing the certificate (to be designated as the 'registrar'), the fingerprints of the index and middle fingers of each of the registrant's hands (except as otherwise provided in the case of children under six years of age), the name and address of the person to be notified in case of need, and such other personal identification data as the attorney general deems necessary and practicable. Upon the fingerprinting of each child attaining the age of six years after having been registered, his previous certificate shall be canceled and a new certificate shall be issued under the same number, bearing his fingerprints."

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 4, 1973.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.